

Case No. 13-80223

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE HIGH-TECH EMPLOYEE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Lucy H. Koh, Presiding
Case No. 5:11-2509-LHK

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, THE CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR RULE 23(F) APPEAL OF CLASS
CERTIFICATION ORDER**

LEWIS J. LIMAN
LAWRENCE B. FRIEDMAN
JENNIFER KENNEDY PARK
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
Tel.: (212) 225-2000
Fax: (212) 225-3999

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S EXPANSIVE INTERPRETATION OF RULE 23 MISAPPLIES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF RULE 23 IS INCONSISTENT WITH DEFENDANTS’ DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	6
III. IMPROPER CERTIFICATION OF OVERBROAD CLASSES IMPOSES COSTS AND BURDENS DISPROPORTIONATE TO THE CLAIMS AT ISSUE.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	3
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4, 8
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	9
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	9-10
<i>In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 264 F.R.D. 603 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	7
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	6
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	8
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	3, 4, 5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page(s)

RULES AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) 8

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Mitchell Polinsky and Steven Shavell, *The Uneasy Case for Product Liability*,
123 Harv. L. Rev. 1437 (2010) 10

Carlton Fields, *The 2013 Carlton Fields Class Action Survey* (2013),
available at <http://www.classactionsurvey.com>..... 10

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004) 8
